Court approval) provide Notice and Claims administration services in connection with the 

Settlement Agreement. The Settlement Administrator shall be obliged to employ reasonable 

procedures to screen claims for abuse or fraud and deny Claims where there is evidence of abuse 

or fraud. 

1.34 “Settlement Amount/Fund” means Eight Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($8,250,000), which shall be paid to the Escrow Agent by Defendant within seven (7) 

business days of Preliminary Approval of the Settlement.  

1.35 “Settlement Class” means all individuals in the United States who purchased at 

least one Natera NIPT during the applicable Class Period.2